



**Interoffice Memorandum**

BCC Mtg. Date: Apr. 5, 2016

March 2, 2016

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs  
and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM: 

Carrie Woodell, Acting Manager  
Procurement Division

CONTACT PERSON: Bradley Campbell, Assistant Manager  
Code Enforcement Division

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 5, Contract Y13-1018, Term Contract for County-Wide Demolition

**ACTION REQUESTED**

Approval of Amendment No. 5, Contract Y13-1018, Term Contract for County-Wide Demolition, with Sunrise Systems of Brevard, Inc. in the amount of \$373,560 for a revised contract amount of \$2,740,986.50. Funds will be available upon issuance of the individual delivery orders.

**PURPOSE**

This amendment provides for additional demolition services by increasing the estimated quantities of line items 33, 34, and 37 of Lot II that will be required by the County through the expiration of the contract on October 31, 2016. The additional funds are required to address increased demand for demolition services that were not anticipated. The work under this contract consists of demolition of various types of structures throughout the County.

**DISCUSSION**

On July 10, 2012, the Board approved a 3-year term contract for this work and the contract was awarded on November 1, 2012 in the estimated contract amount of \$772,481.50 for Lots 1 and 2.

Amendment No. 1, changed the unit price of line items 6 and 29 to correctly read \$8.88 per cubic yard instead of \$888. The total price of the contract was not changed. The rates applicable to this amendment are the same of those on the basic contract. This amendment was issued on January 14, 2013.

Amendment No. 2, exercised Option Year One of the contract in the amount of \$772,481.50 for Lots 1 and 2 for a new estimated contract amount of \$1,544,963. The rates applicable to this amendment are the same of those on the basic contract. This amendment was issued on September 24, 2014.

Amendment No. 3, increased the estimated quantities for item 22 in Lot II, Option Year One by a total of \$49,982 thus increasing Lot II's total to \$624,698 and increasing the total contract price to \$1,594,945. The rates applicable to this amendment are the same of those on the basic contract. This amendment was issued on September 25, 2015.

Amendment No. 4, exercised Option Year Two of the contract in the amount of \$772,481.50 for Lots 1 and 2 for a new estimated contract amount of \$2,367,426.50. The rates applicable to this amendment are the same of those on the basic contract. This amendment was issued on October 23, 2015.